
Rectors or Prebends of St. George’s Church, Pontesbury
First Portion (David portion)

<1272                                          Reginald de OSTTELE
1272                                           David son of Reginald
1300                                         William de MONCKTNEL
1307                                                  Philip ap HOWEL
1352                                         William de CHERLETON
1356                                            John de SCHEYNTON
1356                              Humphrey de CHERLETON S T D 
1359                                           Griffin de CHERLETON
1371                                      Humfrey de CHERLETON 3
                                                           Nicholas BRYDEPORT
1394                                                     Walter PRYDE
1394                                               Thomas NEWPORT
1413                                                 John CARPENTER
1417                                          Thomas BRADSCHAWE
1446                                                  Thomas MASSY
1464                                             William KETLEY (Sir)
1464                                           Richard SALTER, LL B 
1519                                                        John COLE
1535                                                     John PRYCE 4
1575                                   Roger NORMECOT, B A  (Sir)
1587                                      Humfrey CHERWELL, B A 
1591                                         Richard FORSTER, M A 
                                                           Owen DAVIES, M A  5
1596                                            Moses POWELL, M A 
1603                                        Thomas HIGGONS, D D 
1614                                         Francis GIBBONS, D D 
1641                                             William OWEN, M A 
1648                                              Lawrence LONDON
1650                                     Timothy HAMMOND, B A  7
1671                                                      Gilbert COLE
1710                                        Henry BALDWYN, M A  8
1737                                    Benjamin WINGFIELD, M A 
1763                                                  Osborne WIGHT
1800                                        Joseph LANGFORD, B A 
1809                                        Hamlett HARRISON B D 
1843                                    John Richard TETLOW, M A 
1847                                        William HARRISON, M A 
1901                   William Francis Lightfoot HARRISON, M A 

First and Second Portions Combined 9

1909                                          Richard Toller SEDDON
1917                                William Herbert SEDDON, M A 
1922                                          Richard EUBANK, M A 
1931                                Gilbert Salkeld STOCKLEY, M A 
1944                                            Ralph CLAYTON, M A 
1958                                    Robert Cyril WESTALL, M A 
1966                      Alfred William WEBSTER - SMITH, M A 
1976                                   David Henry ROBERTS, B A 
2004                                   David Bryan HEWLETT, B Ed 
2009                                           Sylvia TURNER, B A 13

2011                                                Margaret JONES13

2021                                                       Greg SMITH

Second Portion (Nicholas or Child’s Hall 1 portion)

c1277                         Walter son of Reginald son of Peter
1291                                                           Nicholas
1306                                             William de AUSTON
1316+                                               William de RODE
1322                                                William de ASTON
                                                          Griffin de CHERLETON
1345                                            John de SCHEYNTON
                                                    Humphrey de CHERLETON
1371                                         Griffin de CHERLETON 2
1384                                     John Son of Thomas GECH
1387                              Howell, Son of David HOLBEECH
                                                                                  Hugh
1417                                          John CARPENTER (Sir)
1442                                                 William LONDON
1451                                              William DUDDELEY
1476                                                 Thomas BARBOR
1490                                                       John HERVY
                                                                      William GREY
1522                                          Thomas SHYLLEY (Sir)
1529                                              William GWYN (Sir)
1540                                       Richard WYCHERLEY (Sir)
                                                                       John PHIPPS
1596                                             Owen DAVIES, M A 
1614                                      Thomas HIGGONS S T P  6
1636                                             Peter STUDLEY, M A 
1649                                       Timothy HAMMOND, B A 
c1669                                                   Corbet OWEN
                                                                     William OWEN
1672                                             William OWEN, M A 
1739 or 1726                                    William DALE, B A 
1764                                                Charles NEWLING
1770                                        Edward LEIGHTON, B A 
1803                                           Charles PETERS, M A 
1824                                             Charles DRURY, M A 
1868                                   Samuel John HAWKES, M A 

 
Third Portion (Ratford or Cold Hall portion)

c1278                                           Thomas de WYNTON
1291                                             Robert de RATFORD
1315                                      Thomas de CHARLETON 10

1340                                        Lewis de CHARLETON 10

1351                                             William de ASTON 11

1359                                   Humphrey de CHARLETON 10

1369                                           John de RODENE (Sir) 
1386                                                  John ROUDON 12

1395                                             John GOUMEN (Sir)
1397                                                  Richard HUSSEY
1401                                   William, son of John BORLEY
1413                                                   William CORVE
1417                                               David ap THOMAS
                                                                 Lawrence ROCHE
1453                                                   John GOMOND
1471                                            Thomas DANET S T P 
                                                          Thomas JEWYNS (Sir)
1519                                             William TOSTE (Sir)
1521                                             John FYSSHER (Sir)
1532                                             Ludovic BAKER (Sir)
1535                                       Michael BROMSTALL (Sir)
1576                                                 Edmund TYPTON
1627                                         Samuel GREAVES, M A 
1650                                                 Andrew WARTER
1660                                       Timothy HAMMOND, B A 
                                                                   Ralph MURRALL
1681                                             Ralph HARPER, B A 
1707                                          Henry BALDWYN, M A 
                                                         David PRICHARD, M A 
1795                                        Forester LEIGHTON, B A 
1813                                                       John WILDE
1827                                        William VAUGHAN, M A 
1867                                            Lionel CORBETT, M A 
1873                                 Algernon Godfrey KINGSFORD
1882                              Edward Mainwaring FURLEY, M A 
1914                            Frederick Tusting MILLWARD, M A 
1938             Gerald Edward Miles GARDNER - BROWN, M A 

Most of these notes are based on J B  Blakeway’s History of 
Pontesbury c1820 edited by W E D  Fletcher 
1 Child’s Hall also known as Childshall

2 Transferred from 1st portion

3 Transferred from 2nd portion

4 Also known as John ap Rees ap Griffith & possibly as John Aprice

5 Possibly 1597; the same person as Owen Davies of  2nd portion; also reported as being 
Rector of  1st portion in 1612

6 Transferred from 1st portion

7 Transferred from 3rd portion & possibly back to 3rd portion in 1660

8 Transferred from 3rd portion

9 First and Second portions were united in 1909

10 Probably a different spelling of  Cherlton

11 Same as William de Aston in 2nd portion in 1321

12 Possibly same name as Rodene or Roden

13 Priest in Charge, the Bishop of  Ludlow changed the designation in 2008. 
The designation was reversed in 2014 .


